



MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY

SERVICE: Prolotherapy

Policy Number:	075
Effective Date:	03/01/2020
Last Review:	01/23/2020
Next Review Date:	01/23/2021

Important note:

Unless otherwise indicated, this policy will apply to all lines of business. Even though this policy may indicate that a particular service or supply may be considered medically necessary and thus covered, this conclusion is not based upon the terms of your particular benefit plan. Each benefit plan contains its own specific provisions for coverage and exclusions. Not all benefits that are determined to be medically necessary will be covered benefits under the terms of your benefit plan. You need to consult the Evidence of Coverage (EOC) or Summary Plan Description (SPD) to determine if there are any exclusions or other benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. If there is a discrepancy between this policy and your plan of benefits, the provisions of your benefits plan will govern. However, applicable state mandates will take precedence with respect to fully insured plans and self-funded non-ERISA (e.g., government, school boards, church) plans. Unless otherwise specifically excluded, Federal mandates will apply to all plans. With respect to Medicare-linked plan members, this policy will apply unless there are Medicare policies that provide differing coverage rules, in which case Medicare coverage rules supersede guidelines in this policy. Medicare-linked plan policies will only apply to benefits paid for under Medicare rules, and not to any other health benefit plan benefits. CMS's Coverage Issues Manual can be found on the CMS website. Similarly, for Medicaid-linked plans, the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual (TMPPM) supersedes coverage guidelines in this policy where applicable.

SERVICE: Prolotherapy

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION: Not applicable.

POLICY: SWHP considers prolotherapy, joint sclerotherapy and ligamentous injections with sclerosing agents as a treatment of musculoskeletal pain investigational/experimental and unproven.

OVERVIEW:

Prolotherapy is defined as an injection or a series of injections designed to strengthen weak or lax ligaments, tendons or joints by injecting various proliferating agents (sclerosing solutions) directly into the proposed damaged or stretched ligaments or tendons or into a joint or its adjacent structures to create scar tissue in an effort to stabilize the joint or tendon. Agents used with prolotherapy have included zinc sulfate, psyllium seed oil, combinations of dextrose, glycerin and phenol, or dextrose alone.

CODES:

Important note:

CODES: Due to the wide range of applicable diagnosis codes and potential changes to codes, an inclusive list may not be presented, but the following codes may apply. Inclusion of a code in this section does not guarantee that it will be reimbursed, and patient must meet the criteria set forth in the policy language.

CPT Codes:	
CPT Not Covered:	
ICD-10 Codes:	
HCPCS Codes	M0076: prolotherapy

CMS:

Publication 100-3, Manual Section 150.7 - Prolotherapy, Joint Sclerotherapy, and Ligamentous Injections with Sclerosing Agents (Rev. 1, 10-03-03) CIM 35-13: **Not Covered**

"The medical effectiveness of the above therapies has not been verified by scientifically controlled studies. Accordingly, reimbursement for these modalities should be denied on the ground that they are not reasonable and necessary as required by §1862(a)(1) of the Act."



MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY

SERVICE: Prolotherapy

Policy Number: 075

Effective Date: 03/01/2020

Last Review: 01/23/2020

Next Review Date: 01/23/2021

LCD L35010 Trigger Point Injections [includes prolotherapy] effective 11/21/19.

POLICY HISTORY:

Status	Date	Action
New	12/06/2010	New policy
Reviewed	06/06/2011	Reviewed.
Reviewed	12/06/2011	Reviewed.
Reviewed	03/01/2012	Reviewed.
Reviewed	02/14/2013	Reviewed
Reviewed	02/14/2014	Updated CMS information
Reviewed	02/12/2015	Reviewed
Reviewed	02/04/2016	Reviewed
Reviewed	01/31/2017	No change
Reviewed	01/16/2018	No change
Reviewed	01/08/2019	No change
Reviewed	01/23/2020	Added LCD reference

REFERENCES:

The following scientific references were utilized in the formulation of this medical policy. SWHP will continue to review clinical evidence related to this policy and may modify it at a later date based upon the evolution of the published clinical evidence. Should additional scientific studies become available and they are not included in the list, please forward the reference(s) to SWHP so the information can be reviewed by the Medical Coverage Policy Committee (MCPC) and the Quality Improvement Committee (QIC) to determine if a modification of the policy is in order.

1. Alderman, D Prolotherapy for Low Back Pain Practical Pain Management 2007;7(4):58-63.
2. American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine. Occupational Medicine Practice Guideline, 2nd Ed. 2008. Last accessed 10/1/08.
3. Canadian Coordinating Office for Health Technology Assessment (CCOHTA). Prolotherapy for the treatment of chronic musculoskeletal pain. Pre-Assessment No. 33. Ottawa, ON: CCOHTA; March 2004. Available at: <http://www.ccohta.ca/entrye.html>. Last accessed 10/1/08
4. Chou R. American Pain Society; American College of Physicians. Nonpharmacologic therapies for acute and chronic low back pain: a review of the evidence for a clinical practice guideline. Recommendations on surgery and interventional treatments. American Pain Society 27th Annual Scientific Meeting: Symposium 312. Presented May 8, 2008.
5. Dagenais S, Haldeman S, Wooley JR. Intraligamentous injection of sclerosing solutions (prolotherapy) for spinal pain: A critical review of the literature. Spine J. 2005;5(3):310-328.
6. Dagenais S, Haldeman S, Wooley JR. Intraligamentous injection of sclerosing solutions (prolotherapy) for spinal pain: a critical review of the literature. Spine J. 2005 May-Jun;5(3):310-28.
7. Dagenais S, Ogunseitian O, Haldeman S, et al. Side effects and adverse events related to intraligamentous injection of sclerosing solutions (prolotherapy) for back and neck pain: A survey of practitioners. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. 2006;87(7):909- 913.
8. Dagenais S, Yelland MJ, Del Mar C, Schoene ML. Prolotherapy injections for chronic low-back pain. Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews 2007, Issue 2.
9. Dechow E, Davies RK, Carr AJ, Thompson PW. A randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial of sclerosing injections in patients with chronic low back pain. Rheumatology (Oxford) 1999;38(12):1255-9.



MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY

SERVICE: Prolotherapy

Policy Number: 075

Effective Date: 03/01/2020

Last Review: 01/23/2020

Next Review Date: 01/23/2021

10. Fullerton BD. High-resolution ultrasound and magnetic resonance imaging to document tissue repair after prolotherapy: a report of 3 cases. *Archives of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation*. 89(2):377-85, 2008 Feb.
11. Hooper RA, Ding M. Retrospective case series on patients with chronic spinal pain treated with dextrose prolotherapy. *J Altern Complement Med*. 2004;10(4):670-4.
12. Kim SR, Stitik TP, Foye PM, Greenwald BD, Campagnolo DI, Critical Review of Prolotherapy for Osteoarthritis, Low Back Pain, and other Musculoskeletal Conditions: A Physiatric Perspective, *Am J Phys Med Rehabil*. 2004;83(5):379-89.
13. Klein RG, Dorman TA, Johnson CE. Proliferant injections for low back pain: histologic changes of injected ligaments and objective measurements of spinal mobility before and after treatment. *The Journal of Neurological & Orthopaedic Medicine & Surgery* 1989;10(2):123-6.
14. Klein RG, Eek BC, DeLong WB, Mooney V. A randomized double-blind trial of dextrose-glycerine-phenol injections for chronic, low back pain. *J Spinal Disord* 1993;6(1):23-33.
15. Klein RG, Eek BCJ. Prolotherapy: An alternative approach to managing low back pain. *The Journal of Musculoskeletal Medicine* 1997;14(5):45-59.
16. Manchikanti L, Damron K, Cash K, et al. Therapeutic cervical medial branch blocks in managing chronic neck pain: A preliminary report of a randomized, double-blind, controlled trial: Clinical trial NCT0033272. *Pain Physician*. 2006;9(4):333-346.
17. Manchikanti L, Manchikanti KN, Manchukonda R, et al. Evaluation of lumbar facet joint nerve blocks in the management of chronic low back pain: Preliminary report of a randomized, double-blind controlled trial: clinical trial NCT00355914. *Pain Physician*. 2007;10(3):425-440.
18. Manchikanti L, Pampati V, Fellows B, et al. The diagnostic validity and therapeutic value of lumbar facet joint nerve blocks with or without adjuvant agents. *Curr Rev Pain*. 2000;4(5)337-344.
19. Nelemans PJ, de Bie RA, de Vet HCW, Sturmans F. Injection therapy for subacute and chronic benign low back pain. *Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews* 2003, Issue 4.
20. Ohberg L, Alfredson H. Sclerosing therapy in chronic Achilles tendon insertional pain-results of a pilot study. *Knee Surgery, Sports Traumatology, Arthroscopy*. 11(5):339-43, 2003 Sep.
21. Prolotherapy [Coverage policy bulletin no 0207]. Hartford (CT): Aetna Inc.; 2003. Available: <http://www.aetna.com/cpb/data/CPBA0207.html>. Accessed 10/1/08.
22. Rabago D, Best TM, Beamsley M, Patterson J. A systematic review of prolotherapy for chronic musculoskeletal pain. *Clin J Sport Med*. 2005;15(5):376- 380.
23. Reeves KD, Hassanein K. Randomized prospective double-blind placebo-controlled study of dextrose prolotherapy for knee osteoarthritis with or without ACL laxity. *Altern Ther Health Med* 2000;6(2):68-80.
24. Reisner L. Biologic poisons for pain. *Curr Pain Headache Rep*. 2004;8(6):427- 434.
25. Tsatsos G, Mandal R. Prolotherapy in the treatment of foot problems. *J Am Podiatr Med Assoc*. 2002;92(6):366-368.
26. Workloss Data Institute. Official Disability Guidelines 2008. www.worklossdata.com. Last accessed 10/1/08.
27. Yelland MJ, Del Mar C, Pirozzo S, Schoene ML. Prolotherapy injections for chronic low back pain: a systematic review. *Spine*. 2004 Oct 1;29(19):2126-33.
28. Yelland MJ, Del Mar C, Pirozzo S, Vercoe P, Schoene M. Prolotherapy injections for chronic low back pain (Protocol for a Cochrane Review). In: *The Cochrane Library*, Issue 1, 2004. Chichester, UK: John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.
29. Yelland MJ, Glasziou PP, Bogduk N, Schluter PJ, McKernon M. Prolotherapy injections, saline injections, and exercises for chronic low-back pain: a randomized trial. *Spine* 2004;29(1):9-16.